new ones will be acquired. The strategy in this CGU is to be further developed on this basis towards partner-
ships in central solution areas such as ITCS. Reinforcements in the sales teams are scheduled. In addition, the
search for synergies on public transport within the Kapsch Group has been continued and is already being
implemented in projects in South Africa and North America. Collaboration within Kapsch Group should also
be stepped up in the future.

Parameters CGU PTR.

2016/17 2017/18

Carrying amount of goodwill allocated to the CGU 0 0

Carrying amount of intangible assets with indefinite useful life
allocated to the CGU (excl. goodwill) 0 0

Value in use of the CGU 52,972 7,167

Carrying amount of the CGU 29,579 6,879

Discount rate 7.6% 8.4%

Discount rate before tax 8.4% 10.3%

Break-even discount rate before tax 12.8% 11.1%

134 | Kapsch Group Annual Report 2017/18

In the fiscal year 2017/18, a value adjustment on the basis of cash flows was made in the public transport sec-
tor in the amount of TEUR 3,556 for concessions and rights and in the amount of TEUR 3,485 for capitalized
development costs.

Sensitivity analysis with the impact of changes to the value in use of the CGU PTR.

Changes in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Discount rate ± 10% 436 -338

Revenue growth ± 10% -29 29

EBITDA margin ± 10% -202 202

Terminal value growth rate ± 0.5% -177 208

17 Investment properties.

2016/17 2017/18

Carrying amount as of March 31 of prior year 3,939 3,723

Addition 0 0

Scheduled depreciation -216 -216

Carrying amount as of March 31 of fiscal year 3,723 3,507

Acquisition/production cost 4,316 4,316

Accumulated depreciation -593 -809

Carrying amount as of March 31 of fiscal year 3,723 3,507

For accounting of investment properties, the Group uses the amortized cost model according to IAS 40.56.

The fair value of investment property is calculated internally using the capitalized earnings method and is
classified to level 3 of the fair value-hierarchy under IFRS 13. The fair value of the investment property as of
March 31, 2018 amounts to TEUR 6,604 (March 31, 2017: TEUR 6,653).

Parameters of the capitalized earnings method

2016/17 2017/18

Interest rate for property 6.00% 6.00%

Remaining useful life in years 38 37

Multiplying factor 14.85 14.74

The gross income from the rental of investment property as of March 31, 2018 amounts to TEUR 553

[…]

Total, included in staff costs (note 8) 885 1,348

Total, included in financial result (note 11) 637 599

Remeasurements are attributable to the following positions:

150 | Kapsch Group Annual Report 2017/18

2016/17 2017/18

Remeasurements from changes in demographic assumptions 1,558 920

Remeasurements from changes in financial assumptions 630 -218

Remeasurements from other changes (experience adjustments) 0 533

Total 2,189 1,234

The expected allocation for termination benefits for the next fiscal year 2018/19 amounts to TEUR 1,361. The
weighted average duration amounts to 9.3 years.

Analysis of expected maturity of undiscounted benefits.

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
over 5
years

Total

Termination benefits 2,063 2,514 2,769 2,491 3,892 39,413 53,142

In the following sensitivity analysis for termination benefit obligations, the impacts resulting from changes in
significant actuarial assumptions were changed, whereas the other impact quantities were kept constant.
However, in reality, it will be rather likely that several of these impact quantities will change.

Changes in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Impact of changes in the discount rate

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp 1,886 -1,931

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -185 168

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp 41 -37

Impact of changes in salary increases

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp -1,834 1,759

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -27 29

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp -39 42

Impact of changes in fluctuation

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 5% 19 -197

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 5% 1 -2

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 5% 4 -4

Kapsch Group Annual Report 2017/18 | 151

The liability for pension benefits in the balance sheet is calculated as follows:

2016/17 2017/18

Present value of funded obligations 6,085 7,070

Fair value of plan assets -2,163 -2,687

Deficit of funded plans 3,922 4,382

Present value of unfunded obligations 24,146 24,130

Liability on the balance sheet 28,068 28,512

Change in defined benefit obligation:

2016/17 2017/18

Carrying amount as of March 31 of prior year 29,893 30,231

Current service costs 260 769

Interest expense 664 610

Remeasurements (actuarial gains/losses) 518 832

Payments -1,210 -977

Currency translation differences 106 -266

Carrying amount as of March 31 of fiscal year 30,231 31,199

Change in fair value of plan assets:

2016/17 2017/18

Carrying amount as of March 31 of prior year 1,691 2,163

Remeasurements 0 0

Expected return on plan assets 50 101

Employer contribution 423 423

Benefits paid 0 0

Carrying amount as of March 31 of fiscal year 2,163 2,687

The following amounts are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income as expenses for pension
benefits:

2016/17 2017/18

Total, included in staff costs (note 8) 260 769

Total, included in the financial result (note 11) 664 610

Remeasurements of liabilities from post-employment benefits to employees are attributable to the following
positions:

2016/17 2017/18

Remeasurements from changes in demographic assumptions 5 0

Remeasurements from changes in financial assumptions 1,079 288

Remeasurements from other changes -566 545

518 832

Plan assets are comprised as follows:

2016/17 2017/18

Equity instruments 30% 29%

Debt instruments 59% 51%

Property 0% 0%

Other 11% 20%

100% 100%

152 | Kapsch Group Annual Report 2017/18

The expected allocation for pension benefits for the next fiscal year 2018/19 amounts to TEUR 1,365. The
weighted average duration amounts to 16.5 years.

Analysis of expected maturity of undiscounted benefits.

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
over 5
years

Total

Pension benefits 1,112 924 919 949 1,097 31,528 36,530

In the following sensitivity analysis for pension benefit obligations, the impacts resulting from changes in signi-
ficant actuarial assumptions were changed, whereas the other impact quantities were kept constant. However,,